## RESOLUTION NO. 4/50

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY TO SUBMIT A COMMUNITY SMALL PROJECT MINI-GRANT APPLICATION FOR PURCHASE OF BICYCLE HELMETS FOR USE IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT'S BICYCLE HELMET PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, administers a mini-grant program to help local traffic safety commissions improve their effectiveness; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department bicycle helmet program is designed to increase helmet use by children riding bicycles; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of additional bicycle helmets will allow the Fire Department to provide helmets free of charge to children that need them; and

WHEREAS, the requested grant amount is \$4,000, all of which will be dedicated to the purchase of bicycle helmets; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Commission has recommended that Council authorize submittal of a mini-grant application for purchase of bicycle helmets for use in the Fire Department Bicycle Helmet Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany authorizes submittal of a Community Small Project Mini-Grant Application for the Albany Fire Department's Bicycle Helmet Program.

DATED THIS 28TH DAY OF AUGUST 1999.

ATTEST:

\\ALBANY\SYS\DATA\\WPDATA\\PWORKS\ENGINEER\TRANS\RESMGBH.RGI.doc